

Local Self Government (EPA) Department

GO (Rt) No. 2804 /2018/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 01/11/2018

<u>ORDER</u>

Shri. Shibi. A. A has filed WP(c) 28093/2018 before the Honb'le High Court of Kerala pertaining to the August 2018 flood disaster in the State. In the order dated 24/10/2018 of the Honb'le High Court of Kerala in WP(c) 28093/2018 and connected cases the Honb'le High Court has ordered as follows:

para 3(a) "The State Government should publish the data collected through the App Rebuild Kerala, in the Panchayat and Local Government Institution Offices. A hard copy of the data pertaining to each Ward should also be made available to the Ward Member concerned to facilitate the affected persons and the local people to gather information on the collected data, which will be the basis for granting relief to the affected families."

The App 'Rebuild kerala' is developed and data collected by IKM. Therefore Government are pleased to order that the Information Kerala Mission (IKM) will facilitate Secretaries of all affected local Self Government Institution to access the data collected in the App 'Rebuild Kerala' and made the data public. The Secretaries of all affected LSGIs should made available a hard copy of the data pertaining to each Ward to the Ward Member concerned to facilitate the affected persons and the local people to gather information on the collected data. The Secretaries of Grama Panchayats, Municipalities and Corporations are hereby directed to publish the Ward wise data of flood affected damaged houses in the notice boards of concerned LSGIs.

The Director of Panchayats and Director of Urban Affairs will consolidate and furnish the details of the data so published to ACS (LSGD) and ACS (Disaster " Management Department), KSDMA with a copy to LSG Department.

The Order dated 27.10.2018 of the Honb'le High Court of Kerala is thus complied with.

By order of the Governor

20/8

T K JOSE Additional Chief Secretary

The Advocate General, Kerala, Ernakulam

Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapruam

The Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapruam The Director of Usban Affair, Thiruvanantha pusam, Commissioner of Rural Development, Thiruvananthapruam

Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapruam

Revenue and Disaster Management Department

Copy to:

PS to Honb'le Chief Minister

PS to Honb'le Minister for LSGD

PA to ACS (LSGD)

PA to ACS (Revenue)

PA to Special Secretary (Rural)

PA to Additional Secretary (Urban)

The Member Secretary, KSDMA, Thiruvananthapruam